### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2018

Complainant : Shri Baljeet Kumar s/o Late Shri Pyare Lal

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

(Vigilance), Delhi Police, Delhi Police Headquarter, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.

Grievance No. : PGC/2016/DP/202

Grievance filed on : 6/7/2016 First hearing in the PGC : 11/8/2016

held on

### 1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint alleging that on 12.6.2016 one woman Ms. Sonia wife of Shri Ravi, said to be resident of Ghode Wali Gali, Double Phatak, Gaushala Marg, calls herself to be a "DON". This woman alongwith other bad elements, namely, Ravi, Montu etc. beat Shri Dilip s/o Shri Hira Lal and his son Shubham. Anyhow, Shubham reached police station Sarai Rohilla to report about this incident but he was beaten there also by the above stated persons in the presence of SI Mahavir. Shubham got his hand fractured but SI Mahavir simply remained an onlooker. This incident is recorded in the CCTV Camera of the PS. Even on protest by the residents of Padam Nagar Area, SI Mahavir favoured Sonia and registered a case against Shri Dilip and his son Shubham. When it was revealed in the medical report that Shubham got a fracture, then only SI Mahavir registered an FIR against Sonia and her accomplices. On 13.6.2016, Sonia in connivance with SI Mahavir got a false report registered against Sunny s/o Shri Baljit Kumar on which the complainant was taken to the police station by one police man Tara Chand but this complaint was found to be false by the SHO after interrogation of Sonia. Then the complainant was set free in the night at around 12.30 and was asked to again come on 14.6.2016 at 9.00 a.m. On 14.6.2016, the complainant briefed the SHO about the ill doings of Sonia and the SHO asked the complainant to sit outside and wait. At around 11.00 a.m., Sonia came to the PS and met SI Mahavir and misinformed the SHO. The SHO came outside his room and instructed his staff to beat the complainant party and to put them behind the bars. The complainant has alleged that he was not there in any of the scuffle incidents and

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

**GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI** 

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

was being falsely implicated in a case. The complainant has requested for impartial

investigation of the case.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, the second

hearing on 28<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2016, the third hearing on 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2016, the fourth hearing held on 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2017, the fifth hearing held on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2017, the sixth hearing held on 31<sup>st</sup>

May, 2017, the seventh hearing held on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2017, the eighth hearing held on 4<sup>th</sup>

October, 2017, the ninth hearing held on 22.2.2018 and the tenth hearing held on 19<sup>th</sup> April,

2018, when the following were present:

Complainant: Present

Respondent: SI Devender Kumar, PS Sarai Rohilla

ACP Harmohan Chauhan, DIU

3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Devendera stating that "the CDR detail of mobile nuber

9718767908 has been received and same has been analyzed and revealed that the location of

above number is found at Padam Nagar, Gali NO. 8, Kishan Ganj. The place of occurrence in the

present case is Padam Nagar Kishan Ganj. On 30.11.2017, chargesheet of the present case has

been filed against the accused person before the Hon'ble Court."

4. Directions by PGC

The matter is pending with the Court and trial has already started and evidence relating

to the presence of the other eye-witnesses has already been taken on the case file as stated by

the IO. Since the chargesheet has been filed and the trial has begun, the complainant may raise

issue in the concerned court.

With the above advice to the complainant, the Commission has decided to close the

case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

MEMBER (PGC)

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

## Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Delhi Police Hqrs, I.P. Estate, New Delhi
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Delhi Police (Vigilance), P.S. Mandir Marg, New Delhi 110001.
- 3. DCP/District North, Behind Police Station Civil Lines, Civil Lines, Delhi
- 4. SHO/PS Sarai Rohilla, Police Station Sarai Rohilla, Delhi
- 5. Shri Baljeet Kumar s/o late Shri Pyare Lal